Radiant Panel Heating

for Residential & Commercial Installations



Revised August 2017

Addendum

X-PERT S5®

1.4a Limited Warranty

Roth Industries warrants that its ASTM F2623 certified X-PERT S5® tubing (Warranted Product) shall be reasonably free from defects due to workmanship or materials in accord with the terms of this limited warranty.

1. Term

The term of this Limited Warranty begins on the manufacture date as printed on the tubing and continues for the lifetime of the individual purchaser of the warranted products (or for fifty years from the manufacture date if the purchaser of any warranted Product is a corporation or other entity other than an individual person.)

2. Obligations of Purchase Upon Claim

If a purchaser of any Warranted Product wishes to make a claim under the terms of this Limited Warranty the Purchaser shall:

- a) secure and preserve in good condition the Warranted Product subject to the claim for inspections by Roth Industries; and
- b) notify Roth Industries in writing of the claim, the nature of the claim, and the location of the Warranted Products subject to the claim: and
- c) cooperate with Roth Industries in its investigation and adjustment of the claim

3. Obligations of Roth Industries Upon Claim

Upon receipt of a warranty claim, Roth Industries shall reasonably investigate the claim and advise the claimant whether Roth Industries concurs that the claim is subject to warranty adjustment under the terms of this Limited Warranty, the obligations of Roth Industries shall be limited to:

For Warranted Product Used in Hydronic Systems:

a) providing to the claimant, free of charge and freight prepaid, a replacement quantity of the Warranted Product equal to the quantity of the Warranted Product proven to be defective; and b) payment of reasonable direct labor charges actually incurred by the claimant not to exceed reasonable and customary costs incurred on the site in removing the defective Warranted Product and in replacing it with the new Warranted Product provided by Warranted Product pursuant to this Limited Warranty.

Roth Industries. Inc. 268 Bellew Ave South Watertown, NY 13601

PO Box 245 Syracuse, NY 13211 USA Contact Info:

Canadian Contact Info: Toll Free: 888-266-7684 Toll Free: 888-969-7684

866-462-2914 866-462-2914 Fax: Fax: E-mail info@roth-usa.com E-mail service@roth-canada.com

Radiant Panel Heating

for Residential & Commercial Installations



Revised August 2017

Addendum X-PERT S5®

4. Exclusions

This Limited Warranty shall not extend to (and Roth Industries shall not be liable for):

- 1. replacements for repairs made necessary in whole or in part as the result of conditions, events, products, installation, mistakes, misuse, breakage of fittings, separation of joints, failure to follow good and workmanlike practices in the installation or removal, use beyond design specifications, etc., other than proven defects in any Warranted Product.
- 2. any consequential damages of any nature, description or amount not specifically required by the terms of this Limited Warranty.
- 3. any loss or damage resulting, in whole or in part, from the negligence of parties other than Roth Industries, casualties, acts of God, or matters beyond the control of Roth Industries

The foregoing express warranty is the only warranty made by Roth Industries concerning the Warranted Products and is made in lieu of any and all other warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to any implied warranties merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. No warranties of any nature or description, except the limited express warranty stated herein, shall apply to the warranted products.

This limited warranty is limited to and is for the sole exclusive benefit of the original user of the Warranted Products and the sale of Warranted Products and this Limited Warranty shall not create any rights or claims in any other person or entity.

This limited Warranty shall not be modified in any way except in a writing approved by the Board of Directors of Roth Industries and signed by the senior executive officers of Roth Industries.

Roth Industries, Inc. 268 Bellew Ave South Watertown, NY 13601

PO Box 245 Syracuse, NY 13211 USA Contact Info:

Toll Free: 888-266-7684
Fax: 866-462-2914
E-mail info@roth-usa.com

Canadian Contact Info:

Toll Free: 888-969-7684 Fax: 866-462-2914

E-mail service@roth-canada.com